

lunches and suppers served in the CACFP. Notice is hereby given that the national average minimum value of donated foods, or cash in lieu thereof, per lunch under the NSLP (7 CFR part 210) and per lunch and supper under the CACFP (7 CFR part 226) shall be 23.75 cents for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

The Price Index is computed using five major food components in the Bureau of Labor Statistics Producer Price Index (cereal and bakery products; meats, poultry and fish; dairy; processed fruits and vegetables; and fats and oils). Each component is weighted using the relative weight as determined by the Bureau of Labor Statistics. The value of food assistance is adjusted each July 1 by the annual percentage change in a three-month average value of the Price Index for March, April, and May each year. The three-month average of the Price Index decreased by 3.75 percent from 217.35 for March, April, and May of 2014, as previously published in the **Federal Register**, to 209.20 for the same three months in 2015. When computed on the basis of unrounded data and rounded to the nearest one-quarter cent, the resulting national average for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 will be 23.75 cents per meal. This is a decrease of one cent from the school year 2015 (July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015) rate.

**Authority:** Sections 6(c)(1)(A) and (B), 6(e)(1), and 17(h)(1)(B) of the Richard B. Russell National School Lunch Act (42 U.S.C. 1755(c)(1)(A) and (B) and (e)(1), and 1766(h)(1)(B)).

Dated: July 12, 2015.

**Audrey Rowe,**

*Administrator, Food and Nutrition Service.*

[FR Doc. 2015-17599 Filed 7-16-15; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 3410-30-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

### Food and Nutrition Service

#### **Child and Adult Care Food Program: National Average Payment Rates, Day Care Home Food Service Payment Rates, and Administrative Reimbursement Rates for Sponsoring Organizations of Day Care Homes for the Period, July 1, 2015 Through June 30, 2016**

**AGENCY:** Food and Nutrition Service, USDA.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice announces the annual adjustments to the national average payment rates for meals and snacks served in child care centers,

outside-school-hours care centers, at-risk afterschool care centers, and adult day care centers; the food service payment rates for meals and snacks served in day care homes; and the administrative reimbursement rates for sponsoring organizations of day care homes, to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index. Further adjustments are made to these rates to reflect the higher costs of providing meals in the States of Alaska and Hawaii. The adjustments contained in this notice are made on an annual basis each July, as required by the laws and regulations governing the Child and Adult Care Food Program.

**DATES:** These rates are effective from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Steve Hortin, Branch Chief, Program Monitoring and Operational Support Division, Child Nutrition Programs, Food and Nutrition Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, 3101 Park Center Drive, Room 640, Alexandria, Virginia 22302-1594; phone 703-305-4375.

#### **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:**

##### **Definitions**

The terms used in this notice have the meanings ascribed to them in the Child and Adult Care Food Program regulations, 7 CFR part 226.

##### **Background**

Pursuant to sections 4, 11, and 17 of the Richard B. Russell National School Lunch Act (42 U.S.C. 1753, 1759a and 1766), section 4 of the Child Nutrition Act of 1966 (42 U.S.C. 1773) and 7 CFR 226.4, 226.12 and 226.13 of the Program regulations, notice is hereby given of the new payment rates for institutions participating in the Child and Adult Care Food Program (CACFP). These rates are in effect during the period, July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

As provided for under the law, all rates in the CACFP must be revised annually, on July 1, to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index (CPI), published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor, for the most recent 12-month period. In accordance with this mandate, the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) last published the adjusted national average payment rates for centers, the food service payment rates for day care homes, and the administrative reimbursement rates for sponsoring organizations of day care homes, for the period from July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015, on July 16, 2014, in the **Federal Register** at 79 FR 41531.

##### **Adjusted Payments**

The following national average payment factors and food service payment rates for meals and snacks are in effect from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. All amounts are expressed in dollars or fractions thereof. Due to a higher cost of living, the reimbursements for Alaska and Hawaii are higher than those for all other States. The District of Columbia, Virgin Islands, Puerto Rico, and Guam use the figures specified for the contiguous States. These rates do not include the value of USDA Foods or cash-in-lieu of USDA Foods which institutions receive as additional assistance for each lunch or supper served to participants under the Program. A notice announcing the value of USDA Foods and cash-in-lieu of USDA Foods is published separately in the **Federal Register**.

##### **National Average Payment Rates for Centers**

Payments for breakfasts served are: *Contiguous States*—paid rate—29 cents (1 cent increase from 2014–2015 annual level), reduced price rate—136 cents (4 cents increase), free rate—166 cents (4 cents increase); *Alaska*—paid rate—43 cents (1 cent increase), reduced price rate—236 cents (7 cents increase), free rate—266 cents (7 cents increase); *Hawaii*—paid rate—33 cents (1 cent increase), reduced price rate—164 cents (6 cents increase), free rate—194 cents (6 cents increase).

Payments for lunch or supper served are: *Contiguous States*—paid rate—29 cents (1 cent increase from 2014–2015 annual level), reduced price rate—267 cents (9 cents increase), free rate—307 cents (9 cents increase); *Alaska*—paid rate—48 cents (2 cents increase), reduced price rate—459 cents (15 cents increase), free rate—499 cents (15 cents increase); *Hawaii*—paid rate—34 cents (1 cent increase), reduced price rate—320 cents (11 cents increase), free rate—360 cents (11 cents increase).

Payments for snack served are: *Contiguous States*—paid rate—7 cents (no change from 2014–2015 annual level), reduced price rate—42 cents (1 cent increase), free rate—84 cents (2 cents increase); *Alaska*—paid rate—12 cents (no change), reduced price rate—68 cents (2 cents increase), free rate—137 cents (4 cents increase); *Hawaii*—paid rate—9 cents (1 cent increase), reduced price rate—49 cents (1 cent increase), free rate—99 cents (3 cents increase).

##### **Food Service Payment Rates for Day Care Homes**

Payments for breakfast served are: *Contiguous States*—tier I—132 cents (1

cent increase from 2014–2015 annual level) and tier II—48 cents (no change); *Alaska*—tier I—211 cents (2 cents increase) and tier II—75 cents (1 cent increase); *Hawaii*—tier I—154 cents (1 cent increase) and tier II—55 cents (no change).

Payments for lunch and supper served are: *Contiguous States*—tier I—248 cents (1 cent increase from 2014–2015 annual level) and tier II—150 cents (1 cent increase); *Alaska*—tier I—402 cents (2 cents increase) and tier II—243 cents (2 cents increase); *Hawaii*—tier I—290 cents (2 cents increase) and tier II—175 cents (1 cent increase).

Payments for snack served are: *Contiguous States*—tier I—74 cents (1

cent increase from 2014–2015 annual level) and tier II—20 cents (no change); *Alaska*—tier I—120 cents (1 cent increase) and tier II—33 cents (no change); *Hawaii*—tier I—86 cents (no change) and tier II—24 cents (1 cent increase).

**Administrative Reimbursement Rates for Sponsoring Organizations of Day Care Homes**

Monthly administrative payments to sponsors for each sponsored day care home (no changes from 2014–2015 annual levels) are: *Contiguous States*—initial 50 homes—111 dollars, next 150 homes—85 dollars, next 800 homes—66 dollars, each additional home—58

dollars; *Alaska*—initial 50 homes—180 dollars, next 150 homes—137 dollars, next 800 homes—107 dollars, each additional home—94 dollars; *Hawaii*—initial 50 homes—130 dollars, next 150 homes—99 dollars, next 800 homes—77 dollars, each additional home—68 dollars.

**Payment Chart**

The following chart illustrates the national average payment factors and food service payment rates for meals and snacks in effect from July 1, 2015, through June 30, 2016.

**CHILD AND ADULT CARE FOOD PROGRAM (CACFP)**

[Per meal rates in whole or fractions of U.S. dollars, effective from July 1, 2015–June 30, 2016]

Centers	Breakfast	Lunch and supper	Supplement <sup>1</sup>
<b>CONTIGUOUS STATES:</b>			
PAID .....	0.29	0.29	0.07
REDUCED PRICE .....	1.36	2.67	0.42
FREE .....	1.66	3.07	0.84
<b>ALASKA:</b>			
PAID .....	0.43	0.48	0.12
REDUCED PRICE .....	2.36	4.59	0.68
FREE .....	2.66	4.99	1.37
<b>HAWAII:</b>			
PAID .....	0.33	0.34	0.09
REDUCED PRICE .....	1.64	3.20	0.49
FREE .....	1.94	3.60	0.99

Day Care Homes	Breakfast		Lunch and Supper		Supplement	
	Tier I	Tier II	Tier I	Tier II	Tier I	Tier II
CONTIGUOUS STATES .....	1.32	0.48	2.48	1.50	0.74	0.20
ALASKA .....	2.11	0.75	4.02	2.43	1.20	0.33
HAWAII .....	1.54	0.55	2.90	1.75	0.86	0.24

<sup>1</sup> These rates do not include the value of USDA Foods or cash-in-lieu of USDA Foods which institutions receive as additional assistance for each CACFP lunch or supper served to participants. A notice announcing the value of USDA Foods and cash-in-lieu of USDA Foods is published separately in the **Federal Register**.

**ADMINISTRATIVE REIMBURSEMENT RATES FOR SPONSORING ORGANIZATIONS OF DAY CARE HOMES**

[Per home/per month rates in U.S. dollars]

	Initial 50	Next 150	Next 800	Each additional
CONTIGUOUS STATES .....	111	85	66	58
ALASKA .....	180	137	107	94
HAWAII .....	130	99	77	68

The changes in the national average payment rates for centers reflect a 2.97 percent increase during the 12-month period, May 2014 to May 2015, (from 247.952 in May 2014, as previously published in the **Federal Register**, to 255.322 in May 2015) in the food away from home series of the CPI for All Urban Consumers.

The changes in the food service payment rates for day care homes reflect

a 0.63 percent increase during the 12-month period, May 2014 to May 2015, (from 239.504 in May 2014, as previously published in the **Federal Register**, to 241.019 in May 2015) in the food at home series of the CPI for All Urban Consumers.

The changes in the administrative reimbursement rates for sponsoring organizations of day care homes reflect a 0.04 percent decrease during the 12-

month period, May 2014 to May 2015 (from 237.900 in May 2014, as previously published in the **Federal Register**, to 237.805 in May 2015) in the series for all items of the CPI for All Urban Consumers.

The total amount of payments available to each State agency for distribution to institutions participating in CACFP is based on the rates contained in this notice.

This action is not a rule as defined by the Regulatory Flexibility Act (5 U.S.C. 601–612) and thus is exempt from the provisions of that Act. This notice has been determined to be exempt under Executive Order 12866.

CACFP is listed in the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance under No. 10.558 and is subject to the provisions of Executive Order 12372, which requires intergovernmental consultation with State and local officials. (See 2 CFR 415.3–415.6).

This notice has been determined to be not significant and was reviewed by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) in conformance with Executive Order 12866.

This notice imposes no new reporting or recordkeeping provisions that are subject to OMB review in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501–3518).

**Authority:** Sections 4(b)(2), 11a, 17(c) and 17(f)(3)(B) of the Richard B. Russell National School Lunch Act (42 U.S.C. 1753(b)(2), 1759a, 1766(f)(3)(B)) and section 4(b)(1)(B) of the Child Nutrition Act of 1966 (42 U.S.C. 1773(b)(1)(B)).

Dated: July 12, 2015.

**Audrey Rowe,**

*Administrator, Food and Nutrition Service.*

[FR Doc. 2015–17597 Filed 7–16–15; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 3410–30–P**

## DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

### Forest Service

#### Forest Resource Coordinating Committee; Meetings

**AGENCY:** Forest Service, USDA.

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

**SUMMARY:** The Forest Resource Coordinating Committee (Committee) will meet via teleconference. The Committee is established consistent with the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA) (5 U.S.C. App. II), and the Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008 (the Act) (Pub. L. 110–246). Additional information concerning the Committee, including the meeting agenda, supporting documents and minutes, can be found by visiting the Committee's Web site at <http://www.fs.fed.us/spf/coop/frcc/>.

**DATES:** The teleconference will be held on July 15, 2015 from 12:00 p.m. to 1:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time (EDT). The meeting is subject to cancellation. For status of the meeting prior to attendance, please contact the person listed under **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT**.

**ADDRESSES:** The meeting will be held via web and telephone conferencing. Internet access is required to participate in the web-based conferencing. For anyone who would like to attend the teleconference, please visit the Web site listed in the **SUMMARY** section or contact Andrea Bedell-Loucks at [abloucks@fs.fed.us](mailto:abloucks@fs.fed.us) for further details. Written comments may be submitted as described under **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**. All comments, including names and addresses when provided, are placed in the record and are available for public inspection and copying. The public may inspect comments placed on the Committee's Web site listed above.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Andrea Bedell-Loucks, Designated Federal Officer, Cooperative Forestry staff, 202–205–1190. Individuals who use telecommunication devices for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339 between 8:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, Monday through Friday.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The purpose of the meeting is to:

1. Develop one paper for Under Secretary Bonnie, and
2. Develop the August Committee meeting agenda.

The teleconference is open to the public. However, the public is strongly encouraged to RSVP prior to the teleconference to ensure all related documents are shared with public meeting participants. The agenda will include time for people to make oral statements of three minutes or less. Anyone who would like to bring related matters to the attention of the Committee may file written statements with the Committee staff before or after the meeting. Written comments and time requests for oral comments must be sent to Laurie Schoonhoven, 1400 Independence Avenue SW., Mailstop 1123, Washington, DC 20250 or by email to [lschoonhoven@fs.fed.us](mailto:lschoonhoven@fs.fed.us). A summary of the meeting will be posted on the Web site listed above within 21 days after the meeting.

**Meeting Accommodations:** If you are a person requiring reasonable accommodation, please make requests in advance for sign language interpreting, assistive listening devices or other reasonable accommodation for access to the facility or proceedings by contacting the person listed in the section titled For Further Information Contact. All reasonable accommodation requests are managed on a case by case basis.

Dated: July 13, 2015.

**Debra S. Pressman,**

*Chief of Staff, State and Private Forestry.*

[FR Doc. 2015–17592 Filed 7–16–15; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 3410–11–P**

## DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

### Bureau of Industry and Security

#### Proposed Information Collection; Comment Request; Export License Services—Transfer of License Ownership, Request for a Duplicate License

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Industry and Security, Commerce.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Commerce, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing information collections, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

**DATES:** Written comments must be submitted on or before September 15, 2015.

**ADDRESSES:** Direct all written comments to Jennifer Jessup, Departmental Paperwork Clearance Officer, Department of Commerce, Room 6616, 14th and Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20230 (or via the Internet at [Jjessup@doc.gov](mailto:Jjessup@doc.gov)).

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Requests for additional information or copies of the information collection instrument and instructions should be directed to Mark Grace, BIS ICR Liaison, (202) 482–8093, [Mark.Grace@bis.doc.gov](mailto:Mark.Grace@bis.doc.gov).

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

##### I. Abstract

This collection is needed to provide services to exporters who have either lost their original license and require a duplicate, or who wish to transfer their ownership of an approved license to another party.

##### II. Method of Collection

Submitted in paper form.

##### III. Data

*OMB Control Number:* 0694–0126.

*Form Number(s):* N/A.

*Type of Review:* Regular submission extension.

*Affected Public:* Business or other for-profit organizations.

*Estimated Number of Respondents:* 110.